
172 GENERAL LAWS 

CHAPTER 0.; 

March 2, 1872. An Act to Appropriate Money for the General Expenses 
of the State Government for the year Eighteen Hun­
dred and' Seventy-two. 

SECTION 1. Appropriation for the general expenses of the slate government. 
2. When net to lake efl'tct. 

Contingent 
fund. 

Beit enacted ly the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: 

SECTION' 1. That the following- sums of money,, or so 
much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same are 
hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury 
belonging to the general revenue fund, not otherwise appro­
priated, for the' general expenses of the state government 
for the year eighteen hundred and seventy-two (1S72), here­
inafter specified, viz: 

First. For executive contingent fund, for state purposes, 
and for incidental- expenses of the governor's office, three 
thousand dollars, (§3,000). 

Second. For postage, stationery and other incidental ex­
penses of the secretary of state's office, four hundred dol­
lars, ($400). 

Third. For postage, stationery, and other incidental ex­
penses of the auditors' office, four hundred dollars, ($400). 

Fourth. For postage, stationery, and other incidental ex­
penses of the treasurer's office, four hundred dollars, ($400). 

Fifth. For postage, stationery, and mileage and per diem 
of the attorney general in the prosecution of offenders, as 
allowed by law, one thousand dollars, ($1000), and the fur­
ther sum of one hundred dollars ($100) for extra attorney's fees 
paid Amos Coggswell, Esq., in the prosecution and con­
viction of Ezra Beebe for robber}' of the "W aseca county 
bank at the February term of district court in 1S71. 

Sixth. For postage, stationery, and other incidental ex­
penses of the superintendent of public instruction, five hun­
dred dollars, ($50u). ' 

Seventh. 1 or postage, stationery and other incidental ex­
penses of the railroad commissioner, one thousand dollars. 
($1,000). 
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Eighth, 
of 

For postage, stationery, and other incidental cx-
the adjutant general, three hundred dollars, 

For postage, stationery and other incidental ex­

penses 
(S300). 

Ninth 
penses of the state librarian, four hundred dollars, ($400). 

Tenth. For postage, stationery and other incidental ex­
penses of the supreme court, five hundred dollars, (§500.) 

Eleventh. Forprinting and binding the reports of state of-
ficrs, and executive documents, three thousand dollars, 
($3,000). 

Twelfth. For incidental printing for the legislature, two 
thousand dollars, ($2,000). 

Thirteenth. For printing and binding the laws and jour- Priming f«n<i* 
ualsj four thousand dollars ($4,000). 

Fourteenth. For printing the general laws in the several 
newspapers of the state, five thousand dollars ($5,000). 

Fifteenth. For printing, binding'and advertising for the 
several state departments, four thousand dollars ($4,000). 

Sixteenth. For purchasing paper necessary for public 
printing, six thousand dollars ($0,000). 

Seventeenth. For preparing and indexing the laws and 
journals, six hundred dollars ($600).. 

Eigthteenth. For two hundred copies of volume seventeen 
supreme court reports, twelve hundred dollars ($1,200). LAW books. 

Nineteenth. For the purchase of law books for state law 
library under the direction of the judges of the supreme 
court, eight hundred dollars ($800). 

Twentieth. For the pay of a marshal for the supreme supremo court 
court, two hundred dollars ($200). 

Twenty-first. For the payment of interest on state loans, 
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000). 

Twenty-second. For the promotion ei immigration to this 
state, to be expended under the direction of the board of immi­
gration, five thousand dollars ($5,000). Providing the ap­
propriation of seven thousand (7,000) dollars for immigra­
tion does not become a law. Provided, that the sum 
of five hundred (500) dollars shall be'paid to Joseph W. 
Prince, from the sum hereby appropriated for emigration 

, purposes, for services heretofore rendered the state in aid 
of emigration. 

Twenty-third.. For conveying convicts to prison and re­
turning absconding criminals, three thousand dollars 

. ($3,000). 
Twenty-fourth. For appraising, selecting and sell in 

state lands, twenty-five hundred dollars ($2,500) 
Twenty-fifth. For the support of the Minnesota state Historical soci-

historical society, twenty-five hundred dollars ($2,500). oty. 
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Repairs l.oeupi-
lo 1. 

JEsprcss char-
Sea. 

State arsenal. 

Kent of gover­
nor's bouse. 

Stale equaliza­
tion board. 

Ultra clerk 
hire. 

Stale arms. 

War and land 
claim;. 

Furniture rep­
resentatives' 
hall. 

State Library. 

Revised Stat­
utes. 

Firo-proof sale. 

Furniture sen­
ate chamber. 

Twenty-si xth. For repairs of the state capitol and grounds 
three thousand dollars ($3,000). 

Twenty-seventh. For heating and lighting the legislative 
halls and the several state offices, three thousand dollars 
($3,000). 

Twenty-eighth. For express charges and the conveyance 
of funds by county treasurers, five hundred dollars ($500). 

Twenty-ninth. For rent of state arsenal, four hundred 
dollars, (S400). 

Thirtieth. For rent of house for use of the governor, 
eight hundred dollars ($800). 

Thirty-first. For expenses incurred by the state board 
of equilization of eighteen hundred and seventy-one, one 
hundred dollars, ($100). 

Thirty-second.' For expenses incurred in extra clerk hire 
in auditor's office in compiling appendix to auditor's report 
to legislature of eighteen hundred and seventy-two, one 
hundred and twenty-five dollars ($125). 

Thirty-third. For pay of the clerk of the supreme court 
for services in administering oaths and giving official cer­
tificates in pension and bounty cases prescribed by the 
state claim agent, forty-five dollars ($45). 

Thirty-fourth. For storage and transportation of state 
arms, one hundred dollars ($100). 
. Thirty-fifth. For the further prosecution of war and land 
claims at Washington, three hundred dollars ($300). 

Thirty-sixth. For furniture for the representative hall 
ordered by the House, six hundred and thirty-three dol­
lars ($633). 

Tliirty-seventlv. For carpet for state library, one hundred 
and ninety-four sixty one hundreths dollars ($194,00). 

Thirty-eigth. To Mrs. M. R. Smith for extra labor and 
amount paid for assistance in state library, during the 
vear one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two, one hun­
dred dollars ($100). ' 

Thirty-ninth. To Pioneer printing company for thirty 
copies of "revised statutes," one hundred and eighteen and 
fifty one-hundreths dollars, ($118,50). 

Fortieth. For freight on safe for the surveyor-general's 
office for district number two, from Chicago to Minneapolis, 
fifty dollars ($50). 

Forty-first. For fire proof safe for the surveyor-general's 
office in district number one, three hundred dollars ($300). 

Forty-second. To John A. Steesfor furniture for senate 
chamber, sixty dollars ($60). 

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage. 

Approved March-2, 1S72. 


